oqHS. M
H2S83

THE ROLE OF SUBSTANCE P IN CEREBRAL EDEMA
ASSOCIATED WITH RAT AND HUMAN INFARCTION
AND CONTUSION

Islam Khamis Hassan
MBBCh, MAIMS

Department of Pathology
University of Adelaide
Adelaide, South Australia

and
Hanson Institute Centre for Neurological Diseases

Institute of Medical and Veterinary Science
Adelaide, South Australia

A Thesis Submitted to the University of Adelaide in Fulfillment of
the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Medical Science

August 2006



Table of Contents

Page
Table of Contents I
Abstract Vi
Declaration viii
Acknowledgments iX
Abbreviations Xi
List of Figures Xiii
List of Tables Xiv
List of Appendices XV
1 Introduction 1
1.1 Cerebral infarction and contusion 3
1.1.1 Epidemiological significance of stroke and traumatic brain
injury (TBI)
1.1.2 Cerebral infarction
1.1.2.1 Definition
1122 Progressive damage and the concept of the evoiving
penumbra
1.1.2.3 Effects of reperfusion
113 Cerebral contusion
1.1.3.1 Definition
1.1.3.2 Progressive damage and the concept of an evolving primary
injury
1.2  Vasogenic edema 10
1.2.1 Edema associated with cerebral infarction and contusion
1.2.11 Cytotoxic edema
1.21.2 Vasogenic edema
1.2.2 The blood-brain barrier (BBB)
1.2.2.1 Organization of cerebral vasculature
1222 Anatomical organization of the BBB
1223 Physiological organization of the BBB
1224 Pathological organization of the BBB
1.2.3 Inflammation associated with cerebral infarction and contusion
Substance P (SP) 20

1 Neuropeptides and inflammation
2 The neuropeptide SP
2.1 Functions



1.3.2.2 Distribution

1.3.2.3 Synthesis and degradation

1.3.2.4 Receptors

1.3.2.5 History

1.3.3 SP in inflammation outside the central nervous system (CNS)

1.3.4 SP in inflammation within the CNS

1.3.4.1 SP in perivascular nerve fibers

1.3.4.2 SP in other cells

1.4 Hypothesis and Aims 41
2 Methodology 43

21 Rat pathological models 45

211 Animals used and ethics approval

212 Description of the models

21.21 Middle cerebral artery occlusion model

21.2.2 Lateral fluid percussion injury model

21.3 Brain fixation and extraction

214 Tissue processing

215 Staining methods: hematoxylin and eosin (H&E) and
immunohistochemistry

21.6 Tissue selection and microscopic analysis

2.2  Human pathological tissue 61

2.2.1 Case selection

222 Staining methods: H&E and Immunohistochemistry

223 Microscopic analysis of tissue

2.3  Descriptive terminology 63

2.31 Defining the different zones of lesions

232 Morphological types of neuronal damage

233 Semi-quantitative grading of SP-immunoreactivity (SP-IR) and
albumin-IR

3 Results 69

3.1 Perivascular SP-IR 71

3.2 Naive (control) rat cerebral tissue 74

3.3 Pathological features of rat cerebral tissue following MCAO 76

3.3.1 Model mortality and morbidity

il



3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.4
3.41
3.42
3.4.3
3.44
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10

Sham (control) MCAQ
Permanent MCAO (pMCAOQ)
Reperfused MCAQO (rMCAQ)
Pathological features of rat cerebral tissue following FPI
Model mortality and morbidity
Gross pathological features
Sham (control) FPI
FPI
Perivascular APP-IR
Perivascular NK1-IR in rats
Perivascular CGRP-IR in rats
Human controls

Human cerebral infarct tissue

Human cerebral contusion tissue

4 Discussion

4.1

4.2

421
422
423

43

431
432
433

44

441
442
443

45

451
452
453

Perivascular SP-IR

Rat permanent MCAO
Characterization of SP-IR
Characterization of albumin-IR
Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR

Rat reperfused MCAO
Characterization of SP-IR
Characterization of albumin-IR
Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR

Rat FPI
Characterization of SP-IR
Characterization of albumin-IR
Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR

Human infarcts and contusions
Characterization of SP-IR
Characterization of albumin-IR
Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR

97
98
99
100
104

108

112

115

116

118

119

121



46 Comparison of experimental and human findings

4.6.1
46.2
46.3

SP-IR
Albumin-IR
Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR

4.7 Perivascular APP-IR

48 NK1-IR

49 CGRP-IR

410 Limitations of the study

4.10.1 Limitations of human tissue

41011 Restriction of observable timepoints

4101.2 Pathological complexity

4101.3 Tissue fixation and post mortem delay
41014 Pathological complexity

41015 Previous sampling of archival tissue

4.10.2 Limitations of rat tissue

410.21 Restriction of observable timepoints

410.2.2 Possible differences between species
4.10.2.3 Applicability of pathological model

4.10.3 Limitations of the techniques applied to the tissue
4.10.31 Limitations of immunohistochemistry

4.10.3.2 Limitations of semi-quantitative grading system

411 Conclusions

5 References
6 Appendices

124

127
128
128

129

137

138
159



Abstract

Cerebrovascular stroke is the third commonest cause of death in industrialized
countries while traumatic brain injury (TBI) is the leading cause of mortality and
disability in individuals below 40 years of age. An important influence on the
severity of both TBI and stroke is cerebral edema. The mechanism of cerebral

edema in both is poorly understood.

Recent evidence suggests that substance P (SP) plays a role in this edema and,

specifically, that injured SP-containing perivascular nerve fibers are involved.

The present study examined tissue obtained from rat models of infarction and
contusion as well as human post mortem infarct and contusion tissue at several
timepoints. Immunohistochemistry was used to characterize and correlate, in the
cores of the lesions and their margins, the presence and distribution of SP and
extravascular albumin, an indicator of vasogenic edema. In addition, the tissues
were examined to identify injured perivascular SP-containing nerve fibers using

amyloid precursor protein (APP) as an indicator of axonal injury.

Our results demonstrated, in all examined rat and human tissue, that
perivascular SP-IR was present in astrocytic processes rather than in nerve
fibers. Furthermore, no APP-immunoreactive perivascular nerve fibers were

observed. This implies that perivascular astrocytic processes might be more

vi



important than perivascular nerve fibers in any effect that SP may have on the
blood-brain barrier (BBB) in the settings of infarction and contusion. In addition,
the results generally showed, in rat infarcts and contusions, an increase in SP-
immunoreactivity (SP-IR) and albumin-immunoreactivity (albumin-IR).  This
suggests that, in the rat, increased SP in the setting of infarction and contusion
might contribute to vasogenic edema. Human tissue, however, showed no
increase in SP-IR following infarction or contusion in spite of the presence of
albumin-IR. These observations in human tissue might be related to the
unavailability of tissue for examination at earlier timepoints post-insult and further
investigation is warranted to provide greater detail on any possible involvement

of SP with edema in these settings.

vii



