

THE ROLE OF SUBSTANCE P IN CEREBRAL EDEMA ASSOCIATED WITH RAT AND HUMAN INFARCTION AND CONTUSION

Islam Khamis Hassan MBBCh, MAIMS

Department of Pathology University of Adelaide Adelaide, South Australia

and

Hanson Institute Centre for Neurological Diseases Institute of Medical and Veterinary Science Adelaide, South Australia

A Thesis Submitted to the University of Adelaide in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Medical Science

August 2006

Table of Contents

		Page
Abstract Declarat Acknow Abbrevia List of F List of T	tion ledgments ations igures	ii vi viii ix xi xii xiv
1 Intro	duction	1
1.1 Ce 1.1.1 1.1.2 1.1.2.1 1.1.2.2 1.1.2.3	Erebral infarction and contusion Epidemiological significance of stroke and traumatic brain injury (TBI) Cerebral infarction Definition Progressive damage and the concept of the evolving penumbra Effects of reperfusion	3
1.1.3 1.1.3.1 1.1.3.2	Cerebral contusion Definition Progressive damage and the concept of an evolving primary injury	
1.2 Va 1.2.1 1.2.1.1 1.2.1.2 1.2.2 1.2.2.1 1.2.2.2 1.2.2.3 1.2.2.4 1.2.3	Edema associated with cerebral infarction and contusion Cytotoxic edema Vasogenic edema The blood-brain barrier (BBB) Organization of cerebral vasculature Anatomical organization of the BBB Physiological organization of the BBB Inflammation associated with cerebral infarction and contusion	10
1.3 S t 1.3.1 1.3.2 1.3.2.1	ubstance P (SP) Neuropeptides and inflammation The neuropeptide SP Functions	20

1.3.2.2 1.3.2.3 1.3.2.4 1.3.2.5 1.3.3 1.3.4 1.3.4.1	Synthesis and degradation Receptors History SP in inflammation outside the central nervous system (CNS) SP in inflammation within the CNS SP in perivascular nerve fibers	
1.4	Hypothesis and Aims	41
2 M e	ethodology	43
2.1 2.1.1 2.1.2 2.1.2.1 2.1.2.2 2.1.3 2.1.4 2.1.5	•	45
2.2 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3	Human pathological tissue Case selection Staining methods: H&E and Immunohistochemistry Microscopic analysis of tissue	61
2.3 2.3.1 2.3.2 2.3.3	Descriptive terminology Defining the different zones of lesions Morphological types of neuronal damage Semi-quantitative grading of SP-immunoreactivity (SP-IR) and albumin-IR	63
3 R €	esults	69
3.1	Perivascular SP-IR	71
3.2	Naïve (control) rat cerebral tissue	74
3.3 3.3.1	Pathological features of rat cerebral tissue following MCAO Model mortality and morbidity	76

3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4	Sham (control) MCAO Permanent MCAO (pMCAO) Reperfused MCAO (rMCAO)	
3.4 3.4.1 3.4.2 3.4.3 3.4.4	Pathological features of rat cerebral tissue following FPI Model mortality and morbidity Gross pathological features Sham (control) FPI FPI	86
3.5	Perivascular APP-IR	97
3.6	Perivascular NK1-IR in rats	98
3.7	Perivascular CGRP-IR in rats	99
3.8	Human controls	100
3.9	Human cerebral infarct tissue	104
3.10	Human cerebral contusion tissue	108
4 Di	scussion	112
4.1	Perivascular SP-IR	115
4.2 4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3	Rat permanent MCAO Characterization of SP-IR Characterization of albumin-IR Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR	116
4.3 4.3.1 4.3.2 4.3.3	Rat reperfused MCAO Characterization of SP-IR Characterization of albumin-IR Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR	118
4.4 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3	Rat FPI Characterization of SP-IR Characterization of albumin-IR Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR	119
4.5 4.5.1 4.5.2 4.5.3	Human infarcts and contusions Characterization of SP-IR Characterization of albumin-IR Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR	121

4.6 4.6.1 4.6.2 4.6.3	Comparison of experimental and human findings SP-IR Albumin-IR Correlation of SP-IR and albumin-IR	124
4.7	Perivascular APP-IR	127
4.8	NK1-IR	128
4.9	CGRP-IR	128
4.10.1 4.10.1 4.10.1 4.10.1 4.10.1 4.10.2 4.10.2 4.10.2 4.10.3 4.10.3 4.10.3	Restriction of observable timepoints Pathological complexity Tissue fixation and post mortem delay Pathological complexity Previous sampling of archival tissue Limitations of rat tissue Restriction of observable timepoints Possible differences between species Applicability of pathological model Limitations of the techniques applied to the tissue Limitations of immunohistochemistry	129
4.11	Conclusions	137
_	eferences	138

Abstract

Cerebrovascular stroke is the third commonest cause of death in industrialized countries while traumatic brain injury (TBI) is the leading cause of mortality and disability in individuals below 40 years of age. An important influence on the severity of both TBI and stroke is cerebral edema. The mechanism of cerebral edema in both is poorly understood.

Recent evidence suggests that substance P (SP) plays a role in this edema and, specifically, that injured SP-containing perivascular nerve fibers are involved.

The present study examined tissue obtained from rat models of infarction and contusion as well as human post mortem infarct and contusion tissue at several timepoints. Immunohistochemistry was used to characterize and correlate, in the cores of the lesions and their margins, the presence and distribution of SP and extravascular albumin, an indicator of vasogenic edema. In addition, the tissues were examined to identify injured perivascular SP-containing nerve fibers using amyloid precursor protein (APP) as an indicator of axonal injury.

Our results demonstrated, in all examined rat and human tissue, that perivascular SP-IR was present in astrocytic processes rather than in nerve fibers. Furthermore, no APP-immunoreactive perivascular nerve fibers were observed. This implies that perivascular astrocytic processes might be more

important than perivascular nerve fibers in any effect that SP may have on the blood-brain barrier (BBB) in the settings of infarction and contusion. In addition, the results generally showed, in rat infarcts and contusions, an increase in SP-immunoreactivity (SP-IR) and albumin-immunoreactivity (albumin-IR). This suggests that, in the rat, increased SP in the setting of infarction and contusion might contribute to vasogenic edema. Human tissue, however, showed no increase in SP-IR following infarction or contusion in spite of the presence of albumin-IR. These observations in human tissue might be related to the unavailability of tissue for examination at earlier timepoints post-insult and further investigation is warranted to provide greater detail on any possible involvement of SP with edema in these settings.